
LAWS OF WISCONSIN. 

[No. 14, A.] 	 [Published February 14, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 1. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 226 of the laws of 1877, entitled 

"an act to amend chapter 47 of the general laws of 1871," 
entitled "an act to amend chapter 107 of the private and 
local laws of 1867," entitled "an act to authorize the ap-
pointment of a phonographic reporter for the circuit courts 
of the counties of Milwaukee and Kenosha." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 266 of the 
laws of 1877, entitled as stated in the title to this 
bill, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 
Section 3. The sum of two thousand dollars salary  or phi,. 

($2,000) per annum, shall be paid to the reporter noograrphic re-
appointed for the said circuit court of Milwaukee P  
county for the services of himself and assistant, 
which shall be in lieu of all per diem for attending 
said court, and for performing such other services 
as the court may from time to time direct, and as 
may be required by law. The said salary shall be 
paid by the county treasurer of Milwaukee county, 
at the end of every quarter year from the date 
of the appointment. A similar sum shall also be 
allowed and paid to the reporter appointed by the 
said county court of Milwaukee county, for the 
services of himself and assistant, which shall also 
be in lieu of all per diem, and for performing such 
other services as the said county court may from 
time to time direct, and as may be required by 
law, which shall be paid in manner similar to 
that provided for the payment of the services of 
the reporter of the circuit court. 

SECTION 2. Section 4 of said chapter 226 of the shall furnish 

laws of 1877, is hereby amended so as to read as rrillgri  
follows: Section 4. It shall be the duty of the no ,  
phonographic reporter of each of said courts to 
furnish, upon request, transcripts of his short-
hand notes of the testimony and other proceed- 
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ings, and to charge and collect for his own use 
five cents per folio for such transcript. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 12, 1883. 

CHAPTER 2. 

Green Bay. (See voL 2.) 

May maintain 
a dana 

[No. 15 S.] 	 [Published February 24, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 3. 
AN ACT to authorize John H. Knapp, Henry L. Stout, An-

drew Tainter, William Wilson, Thomas B. Wilson and John 
H. Douglas, their heirs or assigns, to maintain a dam across 
the Red Cedar river, in Dunn county, Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. John H. Knapp, Henry L. Stout, 
Andrew Tainter, William Wilson, Thomas B. 
Wilson and John H. Douglas, their heirs or as-
signs, are hereby authorized to maintain a dam 
across the Red Cedar river in Dunn county, Wis-
consin, on lands owned by the Knapp, Stout & 
Co. Company, to-wit: lots two (2) and six (6), 
section six (6), town twenty-eight (28), range 
twelve (12), west, Dunn county, Wisconsin; said 
dam to be maintained and used for hydraulic and 
manufacturing purposes, and for the purpose of 
facilitating the driving of logs, timber and lum-
ber down said river. The aforesaid persons, their 
heirs or assigns, shall build suitable slides in said 
dam for running logs, timber and lumber belong-
ing to any and all other persons, free of expense 
or charge. 

SECTION 2. The right is hereby reserved to the 
state to alter, amend or repeal any or all the pro-
visions of this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 20, 1883. 


